
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Pete Martens, Committee Manager in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Local Admissions Forum 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 March 2011 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager 
Tel: 01432 260248 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

There are many instances where a decision on an issue will have an effect on all schools, be it on a pro rata 
basis, and as such members would not declare an interest. Where a decision on an issue ‘uniquely’ affects 
one particular school, at which the member is, for example, an employee of that school, or where the 
employee’s children attend, then it would be appropriate for an interest to be declared. 
 
In considering the declaration of an interest, a Member of the Forum should apply the following test: would a 
member of the public, knowing the facts of the situation, reasonably think that the member might be 
influenced by the interest?  
 
A prejudicial interest would include the situation whereby a proposal uniquely affects either a school at which 
they are a head teacher/governor or which their children attend.  
 
Any member who requires advice/guidance concerning declarations of interest or any other issue concerning 
the Forum should contact the Clerk in the first instance on telephone number 01432 260248. 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE            Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins                 Secondary School 
  

Mr P Box Primary School 
Mrs E Kearns Primary School 
Mr T Plumer Primary School 
Mrs E Lowenstein Secondary School Governors 
Mrs C Shaw Local Community 
Mrs O Denson Local Community 
Mrs C  Weston Local Community 
Mr N Parker Parent Governor 
Mr C Barker Secondary School 
Mrs J Baker Secondary School 
Mrs A Robertson Roman Catholic Church 
Mr A Leach Church of England 
Mr PA Smith Independent Sector 
Mr T Mepham Steiner Academy 
Councillor AM Toon Herefordshire Council 

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  15 MARCH 2011 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July, 2010. 

 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
5. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2012/13   11 - 20  
   
 To consider the proposed admission arrangements for 2012/2013. 

 
 

   
6. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   21 - 32  
   
 To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers at Sutton, 

Pembridge and Wellington Primary Schools. 
 

 

   
7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues that Forum Members may wish to raise.  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four years from
[...]
near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

2



 

 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

3



4



AGENDA ITEM 3

5



6



7



8



9



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manager on (01432) 260927 
  

$x1jyn2rc.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  

DATE: 15 MARCH 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2012/13 

REPORT BY:  ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the proposed admission arrangements for 2012/2013 and make a decision around their 
determination as required by The School Admissions Code pursuant to section 85(3) of the School 
Standards and Framework Act 1998. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT The Forum is requested to agree that the proposed arrangements, shown in 
appendix 1, be determined for the 2012/2013 academic year. 

Alternative Options 

1. There are no alternative options.   

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Statutory requirement undertaken each academic year 

Introduction and Background 

3 The relevant sections of the current School Admissions Code are shown below: 
 
“1.26 All admission authorities must consult by 1 March in the determination year on the 
admission arrangements for those schools for which they are responsible, unless (in the 
case of admission arrangements for entry in 2011-12 and subsequent years) their 
admission arrangements were consulted on in one or both of the two previous years and 
they are the same as the arrangements since the last consultation.” 
 
Given that a consultation process took place for the 2011/2012 admission arrangements 
and the proposed arrangements for 2012/2013 are the same there has been no need to 
consult this time round.  

  

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



Key Considerations 

4 There are no considerations.  There are no changes from the previous arrangements other 
than specific deadline dates..   

Community Impact 

5 None applicable 

Financial Implications 

6 Please see Legal Implications Section. 

Legal Implications 

7 The risk to the LA of non-compliance with statutory regulations is exposure to legal challenge 
if Herefordshire does not comply with elements of either the School Admissions Code or 
School Admissions Appeals Code. Failure to comply with the mandatory requirements in 
these two codes is a breach of the Local Authority’s statutory duty to act in accordance with 
the provisions of these Codes. The Schools Adjudicator is responsible for enforcing the 
mandatory requirements of these Codes. Any subsequent School Adjudicator determination of 
objections and decisions made about admission or appeal arrangements that come to his 
attention are final. Any Local Authorities so affected are required to implement any such 
determination or decision. If they do not the Secretary of State may direct them to do so. 

8 Also if we don’t apply the Codes correctly then we leave ourselves open to the challenge of 
maladministration during the course of the Independent School Appeal process. 

9 There are no direct financial costs associated with breaches to these Codes but we may lose 
repute and suffer impaired standing which could impact upon any performance standards 
review undertaken by Central (or Local) Government. 

Risk Management 

8. Please see the Legal Implication Section.   

Consultees 

9 Admissions arrangements are consulted on every three years unless there are changes 
during this period.  As there are no proposed changes this year, then there is no requirement 
to consult.  The last consultation on admissions arrangements took place last year.   

Appendices 

10 Appendix 1 – Admissions Arrangements for 2012/2013 

Background Papers 

None 

12



 

February 2011 

ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2012/2013 
 

OVERSUBSCRIPTION CRITERIA FOR ALL COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED PRIMARY & SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

 
 

 Children with a Statement of Special Education Needs which names a particular school will 
be allocated places, after which places are allocated according to an agreed set of criteria, 
in strict order of priority. 

 
Priority 1- Looked After Children - Children in the ‘looked after’ system where the 
approved agencies agree that the preferred school meets the child’s social, pastoral and 
educational needs; (see Footnote 1) 

    
 Priority 2 - Children living within the defined catchment area* of the school; (see Footnote 

2) 
 
 Priority 3 - Sibling connection - Children who have a older sibling** at the preferred school 

not only at the time of application but also when the younger child is due to start; (see 
Footnote 3) 

 
 Priority 4 - Excepti
[...]
nt or a 
family moving into the area.  Because the individual circumstances will vary from application 
to application the determination of the Director of Children & Young People or her nominee 
will decide what is reasonable.  In the case of another admission authority the determination 
will be made by the Governing Body. 

Applications received after 10th February 2012 will be placed on a waiting list based on the 
oversubscription policy.  Allocations will be made against the preference order as vacancies 
occur although the Admission and Transport Office will endeavour to offer a suitable school 
at a reasonable distance to the child's home where vacancies exist.  However, parents will 
be able to appeal against the decision that an offer to their preferred school has not been 

19



 

February 2011 

made. 

Offer of a Place 

If any child looks like remaining unplaced, the Admission and Transport Office considers 
how to place them in schools within its area, having regard to any reasons expressed by the 
parent for their (unsuccessful) preferences.  Each Local Authority then sends the schools, 
which it maintains, the final lists of pupils to be allocated places.   On 1st March 2012 – the 
‘national offer day’ for secondary schools – it writes to every resident parent who filled in its 
secondary application form, to tell them of their allocated school place.  Where the school in 
question is its own admission authority, the Local Authority must state that the offer is being 
communicated on behalf of that school’s governing body. 

  
 

20



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions & Transport Manager on (01432) 260927 
  

$qks2aroa.doc  

MEETING: HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSION 
FORUM 

DATE: 15 MARCH 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION 
NUMBERS 

  REPORT BY:  ADMISSION AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

Potentially countywide 

Purpose 

To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Sutton, Pembridge and Wellington 
Primary Schools. 

Recommendations 

 THAT the Committee considers the individual school requests and the change in PAN 
at: 

1. Sutton Primary School is agreed. 

2. Pembridge CE Primary School is agreed. 

3. Wellington Primary School is agreed. 

Alternative Options 

1. No alternative options other than to refuse individual school PAN change requests. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. It is the role of Herefordshire’s Local Admission Forum to consider school requests for PAN 
changes and make decisions whether to agree or refuse such requests. 

Introduction and Background 

3 According to the new School Admissions Code section 1.17 “Admission authorities of 
maintained schools must set admission numbers with regard to the capacity of the school” 
and “Admission authorities are required to consult before setting or amending a published 
admission number”. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

21



Herefordshire is currently experiencing a continued decline in the overall pupil numbers.  This 
affects schools in different ways, with the additional affects of the Schools Admissions Code 
presumption to meet parental preference, subject to certain conditions.  Overall funding to 
support pupils, schools and services is determined largely by the overall number of pupils.  
Local Authority services and schools are facing a number of pressures as a result which have 
led to redundancies and reconfigurations of Local Authority and school staff.  A number of 
schools over the past year have requested changes in PAN, in part as a result of these 
pressures, or alternatively to expand their PAN to provide for increased demand in pupil 
numbers in arrangements that can be met in staffing and organisational terms. 

The following schools have made specific requests within the context set out above: 

1. Sutton Primary School 
 
Sutton has requested an increase in its PAN from 12 to 15, giving
[...]
 the approval by the local authority of any related 
proposals for enlargement of the school. A request to the Schools Adjudicator to 
increase admission numbers should not delay the local authority in co-ordinating 
admissions in order to make all offers to parents.    

• 1.22 Local authorities and the Schools Adjudicator, when making decisions over 
setting an admission number or admitting above them, should have regard to the 
presumption that proposals to expand successful and popular schools, except 
grammar schools, should be approved.  The existence of surplus capacity in 
neighbouring schools should not in itself be sufficient to prevent expansion, but 
the local authority should consider how they can take parallel action to remove 
surplus places.    

Comment 

5. It is noted that in the PAN reduction request case from Wellington Primary School the revised 

26



6. PAN meets the needs of children from the catchment area.  

7. In the two PAN increase request cases the revised PAN’s are not to meet demand from 
catchment children but rather from out of catchment parental preference children. The School 
Admissions Code expects Local Authorities to operate with a presumption of support to such 
requests to maximize parental preferences.  Surplus capacity is meant to be addressed 
through other action in a strategic way pertinent to local circumstances. 

Key Considerations 

8. The request for a reduction in PAN reflects long term demographic trends. 

9. Increases in PAN must be in accordance with the school’s net capacity assessment, which is 
the case for Sutton Primary School and Pembridge VA Primary School. The LA has a duty to 
maximize parental preferences where possible. 

Community Impact 

10 Potential impact on local traffic patterns caused by the movement of “out of catchment” pupils 
to schools where the PAN is increased and no spare capacity to buy “Vacant Seats” on 
contracted school transport exists. 

Financial Implications 

11 A PAN of 15 provides for a very financially efficient school of 105 pupils particularly when a 
school is full or nearly full. Provided the pupils are spread broadly evenly throughout the age 
range then a 105 pupil school can cater for 45 pupils in Key Stage 1 in two classes of 22/23 
and 60 pupils in Key Stage 2 with two classes of 30. This class structure avoids mixing key 
stages and minimises the potentially significant extra costs resulting from staff teaching very 
small classes. The schools budget for Herefordshire is facing reductions from falling rolls and 
allowing small schools to organise classes in an efficient structure will strengthen their 
financial viability. 

12 There would be a reduction in funding at schools “losing” pupils to “more popular” where their 
PAN is increased – the “money follows the pupils”  

Legal Implications 

13 See comments under Risk Management.  

Risk Management 

14 The LA may be challenged in respect of its role to maximize parental preference wherever 
possible. However the LA must consider the implications of maximising parental preference 
within a strategic context. The work that results from Cabinet recommendations and the work 
of school clusters will be key to providing an agreed strategy within which to consider 
increases in PANs in response to parental preferences. 

Consultees 

15 Not applicable  

27



Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Copies of school PAN change request letters 

Background Papers 

None 

 

28



29



30



31



32


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2012/13
	[5a]Appendix 1 - Admissions Arrangements for 2012  2013

	6 AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS
	[6a]Appendix 2 - School PAN change request letters




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 15 March 2011 at 6.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor AM Toon (Vice Chairman) 

   
  Mrs E Kearns, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, PA Smith and T Mepham 
 
 (The meeting was inquorate. However, as the role of the Forum was consultative, Members 

agreed to proceed with an informal meeting to provide the Admission and Transport 
Manager with their views.) 

  
  
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mrs S Brearley, Mr P Box, Mrs O Denson, Mrs E Lowenstein, 
Mr A Plummer, Mrs A Robertson, Mrs C Sobel, and Mr P Sell. 
 
 

16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were none. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
Members noted the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2010. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor JW Hope declared a personal interest as a Governor of Almley Primary   School. 
 
Councillor AM Toon declared a personal interest as a Governor of Whitecross High School. 
 
 

19. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2012/13   
 
Members discussed the proposed admissions arrangements for 2012/13. 
 
The Admission and Transport Manager presented the report.  He informed Members that a 
consultation process had been undertaken for the 2011/12 admission arrangements and as 
the proposed arrangements for 2012/13 were the same there had been no need to consult 
upon them. 
 
Appendix 1 set out the oversubscription criteria for all Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Primary and Secondary Schools in Herefordshire. 
 
Members supported the proposed admissions arrangements for the 2012/13 academic year 
as set out in appendix 1 to the report. 



 

 
 

20. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   
 
Members discussed changes to the Planned Admissions Numbers at Sutton, Pembridge 
and Wellington Primary Schools.  
 
The Admission and Transport Manager presented the report.   He provided an update on 
the number of first preference applications at the three schools and their neighbouring 
schools, reporting increases at Sutton and Pembridge Schools. 
 
Members supported the request by Sutton Primary School, and Pembridge CE Primary 
School to increase their Planned Admission Numbers and the request of Wellington 
Primary School to decrease its Planned Admission Number as set out in the report. 
 

21. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
None. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


